
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

 

 

 
TRACY S. COMBS (California Bar No. 298664) 
Email: combst@sec.gov 
CASEY R. FRONK (Illinois Bar No. 6296535) 
Email: fronkc@sec.gov 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
351 South West Temple, Suite 6.100 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Tel: (801) 524-5796 
Fax: (801) 524-3558 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 
 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 v. 
 
MATTHEW WADE BEASLEY; BEASLEY 
LAW GROUP PC; JEFFREY J. JUDD; 
CHRISTOPHER R. HUMPHRIES; J&J 
CONSULTING SERVICES, INC., an Alaska 
Corporation; J&J CONSULTING SERVICES, 
INC., a Nevada Corporation; J AND J 
PURCHASING LLC; SHANE M. JAGER; 
JASON M. JONGEWARD; DENNY 
SEYBERT; ROLAND TANNER; LARRY 
JEFFERY; JASON A. JENNE; SETH 
JOHNSON; CHRISTOPHER M. MADSEN; 
RICHARD R. MADSEN; MARK A. 
MURPHY; CAMERON ROHNER; and 
WARREN ROSEGREEN;  
 
 Defendants; and 
 
THE JUDD IRREVOCABLE TRUST; PAJ 
CONSULTING INC; BJ HOLDINGS LLC; 
STIRLING CONSULTING, L.L.C.; CJ 
INVESTMENTS, LLC; JL2 INVESTMENTS, 
LLC; ROCKING HORSE PROPERTIES, 
LLC; TRIPLE THREAT BASKETBALL, 
LLC; ACAC LLC; ANTHONY MICHAEL 
ALBERTO, JR.; and MONTY CREW LLC;  

 
Relief Defendants. 

 
Case No.: 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY 

   
 
Judge:  Cristina D. Silva 
Magistrate Judge:  Elayna J. Youchah 
 
 
 
STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL 
OF COUNSEL 

 
 

 

Case 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY   Document 337   Filed 10/25/22   Page 1 of 3



 

1 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

 

 

Pursuant to LR IA 11-6(B), Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission 

(“Commission”) stipulates to the withdrawal of attorney Joni Ostler as counsel of record and 

requests that she be removed from the Court’s service list with respect to this case.  Plaintiff 

Securities and Exchange Commission will continue to be represented by Casey R. Fronk, Tracy 

S. Combs and David Baddley. 

 IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

 

DATED this 25th day of October, 2022.     
 
 
_/s/ Casey R. Fronk ____________________ 

      Casey R. Fronk 
      Attorney for Plaintiff 
      SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
 
 

        
 /s/ Joni Ostler____________________ 

      Joni Ostler 
      Attorney for Plaintiff 
      SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      ORDER 
 
      IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 
 
 
      _________________________________ 
      U.S. DISTRICT/MAGISTRATE JUDGE 
      DATED:  _________________________ 
 
 
  

Case 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY   Document 337   Filed 10/25/22   Page 2 of 3



Case 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY   Document 337   Filed 10/25/22   Page 3 of 3




