1 2 3 4 5	TRACY S. COMBS (California Bar No. 298664 Email: combst@sec.gov CASEY R. FRONK (Illinois Bar No. 6296535) Email: fronkc@sec.gov SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 351 South West Temple, Suite 6.100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 Tel: (801) 524-5796 Fax: (801) 524-3558	
6 7	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA	
8 9	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	Case No.: 2:22-cv-00612-CDS-EJY
10	Plaintiff, v.	Judge: Cristina D. Silva Magistrate Judge: Elayna J. Youchah
11	MATTHEW WADE BEASLEY; BEASLEY LAW GROUP PC; JEFFREY J. JUDD;	
12	CHRISTOPHER R. HUMPHRIES; J&J CONSULTING SERVICES, INC., an Alaska Corporation; J&J CONSULTING SERVICES,	STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL
14	INC., a Nevada Corporation; J AND J PURCHASING LLC; SHANE M. JAGER;	
15	JASON M. JONGEWARD; DENNY SEYBERT; ROLAND TANNER; LARRY JEFFERY; JASON A. JENNE; SETH	
16	JOHNSON; CHRISTOPHER M. MADSEN; RICHARD R. MADSEN; MARK A.	
17 18	MURPHY; CAMERON ROHNER; and WARREN ROSEGREEN;	
19	Defendants; and	
20	THE JUDD IRREVOCABLE TRUST; PAJ CONSULTING INC; BJ HOLDINGS LLC;	
21	STIRLING CONSULTING, L.L.C.; CJ INVESTMENTS, LLC; JL2 INVESTMENTS, LLC; ROCKING HORSE PROPERTIES,	
22	LLC; TRIPLE THREAT BASKETBALL, LLC; ACAC LLC; ANTHONY MICHAEL	
23	ALBERTO, JR.; and MONTY CREW LLC;	
24 25	Relief Defendants.	
26		
27		

1	Pursuant to LR IA 11-6(B), Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission	
2	("Commission") stipulates to the withdrawal of attorney Joni Ostler as counsel of record and	
3	requests that she be removed from the Court's service list with respect to this case. Plaintiff	
4	Securities and Exchange Commission will continue to be represented by Casey R. Fronk, Tracy	
5	S. Combs and David Baddley.	
6	IT IS SO STIPULATED.	
7		
8	DATED this 25th day of October, 2022.	
9	/s/ Casey R. Fronk	
10	Casey R. Fronk	
11	Attorney for Plaintiff SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	
12		
13	/// In the Constant	
14	<u>/s/ Joni Ostler</u> Joni Ostler	
15	Attorney for Plaintiff SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	
16		
17		
18		
19	ORDER	
20	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
21	II IS SO ORDERED.	
22		
23	U.S. DISTRICT/MAGISTRATE JUDGE	
24	DATED:	
25		
26		
27		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1 I hereby certify that on the 25th day of October, 2022, I caused STIPULATION FOR 2 WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL to be served to all parties entitled to service through the 3 Court's ECF system and to the following individuals by the means indicated below: 4 5 By U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, to: 6 Matthew Wade Beasley and Beasley Law Group PC and 7 PAJ Consulting, Inc. (as Registered Agent) Nevada Southern Detention Center 8 2190 East Mesquite Avenue 9 Pahrump, NV 89060 10 Jason M. Jongeward and JL2 Investments, LLC 11 Washington, UT 12 13 Rocking Horse Properties, LLC c/o Denny Seybert 14 Henderson, NV 15 16 Warren Rosegreen and Triple Threat Basketball, LLC 17 Henderson, NV 18 19 By email to the following: 20 Anthony Michael Alberto, Jr. and Monty Crew, LLC 21 22 Dyke Huish Huish Law Firm 23 huishlaw@mac.com 24 Counsel for Roland Tanner 25 /s/ Casey R. Fronk 26 Casey R. Fronk 27